
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
21 July 2016

Time 5.30 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Oversight

Venue Committee Room 4 - Civic Centre

Membership
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)
Vice-chair

Labour Conservative

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Hazel Malcolm
Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill
Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Martin Waite

Cllr Christine Mills

Quorum for this meeting is three Councillors.

Information for the Public
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact the democratic support team:

Contact Earl Piggott-Smith
Tel/Email Tel: 01902 5551251 or earl.piggott-smith@wolverhampton.gov.uk
Address Democratic Support, Civic Centre, 1st floor, St Peter’s Square,

Wolverhampton WV1 1RL

Copies of other agendas and reports are available from:

Website http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk
email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
Tel 01902 555043

Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room.

Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public.

http://wolverhampton.moderngov.co.uk/
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Agenda
Part 1 – items open to the press and public
Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any) 

2 Declarations of interests (if any) 

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 (Pages 3 - 10)
[For approval]

4 Matters arising 
[To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 
2016]

5 Schedule of outstanding matters 
[To consider and comment on the summary of outstanding matters] 

6 Schools Engagement with Looked after Children (Pages 11 - 28)
[Darren Martindale, Virtual School Head for Looked After Children,to present 
report]

7 Children and Young People's Participation Strategy (Pages 29 - 42)
[Alison Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, to present report]

8 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children (LAC) (Pages 43 - 54)
[To receive a monitoring report on Performance Monitoring data in respect of
Looked After Children]

9 Children in Care Council/Care Leavers Forum Workshop  - Participation - 
what works well? 
[Alison Vickers, Puja Taloy, Andrew Scragg to present]

10 Exclusion of the public and press 
[To pass the following resolution:

That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business 
as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information on the grounds shown 
below]

Part 2 – items not open to the public and press

11 Councillor Visits to Children's Homes 
[To receive details of any visits to establishments undertaken by Councillors since 
the last meeting.]



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 1 of 7

Corporate Parenting 
Board
Minutes - 26 May 2016

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Hazel Malcolm

Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Cllr Zee Russell
Cllr Martin Waite

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Carl Craney Democratic Support Officer
Alison Hinds Head of Looked After Children
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer

Page 3

Agenda Item No: 3



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 2 of 7

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies for absence had been received from Cllrs Paula Brookfield, Rita Potter 
and Martin Waite together with Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young 
People and Fiona Brennan, Designated Nurse, Looked After Children, 
Wolverhampton City Clinical Commissioning Group.

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

No declarations of interest were made relative to items under consideration at the 
meeting.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 April 2016

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 April be confirmed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

With reference to Minute No. 6, “New Belongings”, the Chair, Cllr Val Gibson queried 
whether the breakdown of the Care Leavers’ who were available for work and who 
were engaged in Education, Employment or Training had yet been circulated. Alison 
Hinds, Head of Looked After Children, advised that the breakdown of this information 
had yet to be circulated.

Cllr Mrs Christine Mills referred to Minute No. 7 (To meet with representatives of the 
Children in Care Council and Care Leavers Forum to consider the “New Belongings” 
priorities and other matters of mutual interest) and commented that the exercise 
carried out with the young people had been a most useful event.

Resolved:
That the breakdown of the information referred to above be added to the 
Schedule of outstanding matters.

5 Schedule of outstanding matters

Carl Craney, Democratic Support Officer, presented a report which appraised the 
Board of the current position with matters considered previously by the Board.

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted.

6 Corporate Parenting Board - Work Programme - 2016/17 Municipal Year

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, presented the Work Programme for the 
Board for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. She explained that all reports to be 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 7

considered at the Board were presented first to the Children in Care Council (CiCC) 
with an opportunity for the CiCC to comment on such reports.

Resolved:
1. That the Work Programme for the 2016/17 Municipal Year be approved;
2. That any further matters be identified for consideration as necessary or 

raised during consideration of the Pwerformance Monitoring Data report.

7 Introduction to the work of the Corporate Parenting Board

The Corporate Parenting Officer gave a PowerPoint presentation on an introduction 
to the work of the Corporate Parenting Board.

The Chair referred to the slide which included a reference to “poor education 
attainment and attendance pre-care” of Looked After Children and advised the Board 
that the educational attainment of Wolverhampton’s LAC population was good and 
above the national average with 20% of the LAC obtaining 5 GCSE A* - C grades as 
opposed to 14% nationally.

Cllr Peter O’Neill queried whether the issue of “Spare Bedroom Tax” for Foster 
Carers’ had been addressed. The Head of Looked After Children reported that this 
issue had been resolved locally. Cllr Hazel Malcolm questioned whether there were 
close links between the Looked After Children’s service and the Special Educational 
Needs and Disability service. The Corporate Parenting Officer confirmed that such 
links were in place via the Virtual School Head and the COPE Team. Cllr Hazel 
Malcolm enquired as to the arrangements for health assessments. The Head of 
Looked After Children explained that initial health assessments were undertaken by 
the Royal Wolverhampton NHS Trust and then were linked to Healthcare Plans of 
individual children.

Resolved:
That the presentation be received and noted.

8 Corporate Parenting Strategy - Update

The Corporate Parenting Officer presented a report on the developments over the 
past year of the Corporate Parenting Strategy and Action Plan.

Cllr Mrs Christine Mills enquired as to the work undertaken to increase aspirations of 
Looked After Children to attend university. The Corporate Parenting Officer reported 
on the work with the Black Country Authorities, Wolverhampton University and a 
local charity, “Creative Chances” where at Year 6, those Looked  After Children who 
had attained level 4 or above were encouraged to aspire to attend university. The 
programme provided a mentor who was attending university to support the 
aspiration. Additional homework was set and social activities arranged.

Cllr Peter O’Neill referred to the proposal to produce a guide for foster carers such as 
at what age to have a mobile phone and expres
[...]
to chair their own reviews. 

Cllr Peter O’Neill asked if alternative venues were ever considered. The Head of 
Looked After Children confirmed that on some occasions neutral venues were used 
especially if one or both birth parents were intending to be present.
Cllr Peter enquired as to the reasons why children would not wish to express their 
views. The Corporate Parenting Officer suggested that this could be because they 
did not feel listened to and outlined proposals to introduce an app to assist 
participation. Cllr Peter O’Neill commented that the CiCC now had a stronger profile 
and enquired whether it could be requested to promote the use of the app. The Head 
of Looked After Children confirmed that this could be pursued. She also undertook to 
provide members of the Board with a link to the LAC Newsletter.

Cllr Hazel Malcolm requested that a report of the breakdown of the Looked After 
Children population including details of the number of migrants etc. be submitted to a 
future meeting together with data on waiting times for appointments with the Children 
and Adolescent Mental Health Service (CAMHS). The Head of Looked After Children 
explained that the latter data was included in the Annual Report to the Board from 
the Black Country Partnership NHS Foundation Trust.

Cllr Zee Russell enquired whether the Council employed trainee Social Workers 
recruited from the Looked After Children population. The Head of Looked After 
Children reported that the development of Social Work programmes was being 
investigated.

Resolved:
1. That the report be received and noted;
2. That a report be submitted to a future meeting on the breakdown of the 

Looked After Children population, why they were taken into care and when 
they became known to the Authority;

3. That a report or Briefing Note be submitted to the next meeting on the work 
of the Regional Adoption Agency;

4. That the Children in Care Council be requested to promote the use of the 
app (if developed) with a view to encouraging Looked After Children to 
make their views known on their reviews;

5. That a link to the LAC Newsletter be provided to all Members of the Board;
6. That a report be submitted to a future meeting on the breakdown of the 

Looked After Children population including the number of migrants etc.       

Page 8



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 7 of 7

10 Exclusion of the public and press

Resolved:
That in accordance with Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business as they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information contained 
in paragraph 1 of the Act, namely information relating to any individual.

Part 2 items not open to the public and press

11 Councillors visits to establishments

No visits to establishments had been undertaken since the last meeting of the Board.

The Chair enquired if there was any obligation on the Council to visit privately 
operated Children’s Homes in the City. The Head of Looked After Children confirmed 
that there was no such obligation.

Resolved:
That an annual report be submitted to the Board on the number of children 
living in privately operated Children’s Homes in the City together with the 
Ofsted ratings of such establishements. 

Page 9



This page is intentionally left blank



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 
  

 

Corporate Parenting Board 
21 July 2016 
 

  
Report title Schools’ Engagement with Looked after 

Children 
  

Cabinet member with lead 
responsibility 

Councillor Val Gibson 
Children and Families 

Wards affected All 

Accountable director Linda Sanders, Children and Young People 

Originating service Looked after Children 

Accountable employee(s) Darren Martindale 

Tel 

Email 

Virtual School Head for LAC 

01902 551039 

darren.martindale@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

Report to be/has been 

considered by 

 

 

Children in care Council meeting 29.6.16  

 

Recommendation(s) for action or decision: 

 

The Corporate Parenting Board is recommended to: 

 

1. Consider the enclosed report outlining school engagement with Looked after Children 

and the Virtual School for Looked after Children (LAC). 

 

 

 

 

 

  

Page 11

Agenda Item No: 6



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

1.0 Purpose 

 

1.1 To report on engagement and working arrangements between Virtual School for Looked 

after Children (LAC) over the 2015/16 academic year and to highlight successes, areas 

for development and future plans. 

 

2.0 Background 

 

2.1 The Virtual School Head (VSH) for LAC is responsible for ensuring that the local 

authority effectively discharges its statutory duty to promote the education of Looked 

after Children. Statutory guidance states that “to implement effectively their duty to 

promote the educational achievement of the children they look after local authorities 

should work closely with schools”.1 This report outlines recent developments in 

strengthening the working partnerships between schools, the Corporate Parenting & 

Education (COPE) team and other local authority teams and stakeholders.   

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc. 

 

3.1 The Virtual Head has a statutory duty related to the training of all key partners and the 

development of strong working partnerships to promote the education of Looked after 

Children. 

 

3.2 The COPE (Corporate Parenting & Education) Team have an Education Support Worker 

attached to each Wolverhampton school (covering two localities each). The worker 

contacts every school on a termly basis and in most cases meets with the Designated 

Teacher for LAC face-to-face, to discuss the progress of looked-after pupils in their 

school. Any issues or actions are followed up by that worker without delay, following the 

termly meeting. 

 

3.3 COPE audit Personal Education Plans (PEPs) for quality on a monthly basis - at lea
[...]
 

• Offer quality assurance around the PEP by supporting settings where LAC 

children are in attendance 

 

3.12 In April 2016 the VSH conducted a survey with all of the schools that have 

Wolverhampton LAC on roll (both in and out of city) on their use and impact of the pupil 

premium plus. The VSH allocated a total of £1,800 per child to each school in the 

2015/16 academic year. 70 schools responded to this survey, which was intended to 

complement the knowledge that the VSH and COPE have gained through PEP audits 

and on-going work with schools on the use of the pupil premium. Some of the results of 

the survey are summarised below: 

 

1. Question: How much impact has Pupil Premium had on the attainment of 

LAC pupils? 

Large impact –   23.53% 

Noticeable impact –  50%  

Slight impact –   25% 

No impact –   0%  

Negative impact -   1.47% 

  

Page 14



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 
 

 

2. Which have been the most effective interventions that have been funded 

through pupil premium plus, in rank order? 

1. 1:1 tuition 

2. Small Group tuition 

3. Teaching Assistant 

4. Learning Mentor 

5. ICT equipment 

6. None-ICT equipment 

7. Out-of-school learning 

8. Staff Training 

9. Therapeutic 

10. Off-site  / alternative provision 

11. Literacy and/ numeracy intervention 

12. Specialist assessments 

13. Other 

 

3. What impact has pupil premium plus had in the attainment of Looked-after 

Pupils? 

Before intervention; pupil’s attainment compared to age-related expectations 

 Above expected level – 13% 

 Below expected level – 72% 

After intervention; pupil’s attainment compared to age-related expectations 

 Above expected level – 27% 

 Below expected level – 41% 

 

3.12 The results in the above survey (which will be discussed at the Designated Teachers’ 

Forum on 6 July 2016) are broadly in line with the Virtual Head’s expectations and 

indicate that most schools are using the pupil premium effectivel
[...]
th the Equalities 

and Diversities Team. As the work that underpins this strategy is to overcome any 

inequality, the analysis is aspirational and will need to be used to evaluate the 

effectiveness of the 

 

7.0 Environmental implications 

 

7.1 There are no environmental implications. 

 

8.0 Human resources implications 

 

8.1 There are no human resources  

 

9.0 Corporate landlord implications 

 

9.1 There are no corporate landlord implications 

 

10.0 Schedule of background papers 

 

 Model School Policy on LAC / YOT 

  

 Post-16 Learner Support Agreement 

 

  

Page 16



WOLVERHAMPTON CITY COUNCIL
MODEL SCHOOL POLICY ON SUPPORTING THE EDUCATION OF LOOKED 
AFTER CHILDREN & YOUNG PEOPLE IN THE CRIMINAL JUSTICE SYSTEM

June 2016

1. INTRODUCTION

(INSERT NAME OF SCHOOL OR ACADEMY) believes that, as educators and 
Corporate Parents and in partnership with key stakeholders, we have a legal, moral 
and professional duty to safeguard and promote the education of Looked after 
Children (LAC) and young people in the criminal justice system.  

The terms ‘looked-after children’ and ‘children in care’ include children placed by a 
local authority with family members, foster carers or in a residential care home. They 
also include those placed in care through a care order under section 31 of the 
Children Act.
1989 or by a voluntary agreement with the child’s parents under section 20 of the 
Act. The terms can also be used to refer to children entered into police protection 
and those involved in the youth justice system.

We know that a secure and successful education is a major factor in improving the 
life chances of vulnerable young people and in supporting young offenders to desist 
from crime. However we recognise that, nationally, pupils in care have significantly 
underachieved compared with their peers. It is also true that many of the most 
vulnerable young offenders are, or have previously been, in care. Both cohorts are 
also characteris
[...]
erhampton Council has a long and impressive history of effective 

participation of children and young people with the Youth Council (Youth Service) and 
Children in Care Council (Looked After Children).  Both the forums and children and 
young people’s participation is supported by 1.5 Participation Officers based in the COPE 
team.  

 
2.3 The Participation Strategy was developed and designed using workshops with members 

of the Children in Care Council and the Youth Council during 2015/16. These workshops 
focused on what good participation means to young people and how they wanted to be 
engaged in service development and decisions.  

 
2.4 The participation workshop group also explored the different forums for young people 

and how they could share the outcomes of consultation with young people ie: School 
Councils and vulnerable young peoples’ groups.  These links have now been 
strengthened with representation from school councils, Be Safe and voluntary groups 
sitting on the Youth Council from November 2015. 

 

3.0 Progress, options, discussion, etc. 

 

3.1 The Participation Strategy sets out clear standards of participation for children and young 

people to ensure that it is not tokenistic and remains relevant.  

Page 31



This report is PUBLIC  
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 

 

These standards are:  

 

 The right to participate or not. If they choose to participate, they have the right to 

understand their responsibilities. 

 Participation should be delivered within Wolverhampton’s equality and diversity duty. 

 There should be clear evidence of commitment to participation from members of the 

Children and Young People’s Trust Board, Safeguarding Children Board, Council 

Leaders, City of Wolverhampton Council staff and other relevant organisations. 

 Services should agree to the Hear by Right quality standards and codes of conduct 

for working with children and young people. For example: set out how confidentially 

and child protection i
[...]
on, employment or training (EET) has improved significantly 
due to a change in the cohort which now measures 17-21 year olds (previously 19-21 year olds).  

The current result is an improvement to 56% of 17 t o 21 year olds in education, employment or training .  No 
comparator data is currently available based on the  new cohort.

A large part of the improvement has been due to on-going work by the leaving care team in identifying and 
recording EET status for all children and young adults in the cohort. Work continues to ensure data quality is high.

% of Care Leavers in 
Suitable Accommodation

83%

% of Care Leavers 
available to work

81% Available
19% NALM

(29 Care Leavers are NALM (not available for the 
labour market) due to illness / disability, pregnancy 

or young mothers or being in custody)

June 2016

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016
	6 Schools Engagement with Looked after Children
	Model school policy WCC_LAC_YOT 2016 (2) (002)
	Learner Support Partnership Agreement – West Midlands

	7 Children and Young People's Participation Strategy
	8 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children (LAC)



Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Corporate Parenting Board
Minutes - 21 July 2016

Attendance
Chair Cllr Val Gibson (Lab)

Labour

Cllr Julie Hodgkiss
Cllr Hazel Malcolm

Cllr Lynne Moran
Cllr Peter O'Neill

Cllr Rita Potter
Cllr Zee Russell

Conservative

Cllr Christine Mills

Employees
Darren Martindale COPE Team Manager/Virtual School Head, Community 

Directorate
Alice Vickers Corporate Parenting Officer
Emma Bennett         Service Director, Children and Young People 
Fiona Brennan                     Wolverhampton CCG
Alison Hinds                               Head Of Looked After Children Community



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Item No. Title

1 Apologies for absence (if any)

Apologies were received from the following members of the Corporate Parenting 
Board

Cllr Paula Brookfield
Cllr Martin Waite

2 Declarations of interests (if any)

There were no declarations of interest made relative to the items under 
considerations at the meeting.

3 Minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016

Resolved:
That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 May 2016 be confirmed as a 

correct record and signed by the Chair.

4 Matters arising

Agenda Item 8

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, advised the Board that 
the Total Respect training will be delivered in October 2016.

Agenda Item 9

Emma Bennett, Service Director, Children and Young People, advised the Board on 
progress of work being done to create the Regional Adoption Agency.  Reference 
was made to the delay in funding for phase two of the ‘Adoption at Heart’ project and 
that most projects were due to go live in 2017. The Council is waiting for confirmation 
from Department of Education about the release of funding for the project – 
discussions are planned for August 2016. The Board agreed to add the issue to the 
summary of outstanding minutes.

Agenda Item 11

The panel queried if Merridale Street West (a 4 bedded placement for young people 
with complex needs) was no longer a local authority run establishment and also the 
need for members of the Board to visit. The Board were advised that Board still has a 
responsibility to inspect the home. The home was last visited by the Board in early 
2014.

5 Schedule of outstanding matters

Earl Piggott-Smith, Scrutiny Officer, presented the report on current progress on 
matters previously considered by the Board.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 3 of 6

Resolved:
That the report be received and noted

6 Schools Engagement with Looked after Children

Darren Martindale, Virtual School Head for Looked After Children (LAC), gave a 
briefing on the engagement and working arrangements over the 2015/16 academic 
year. The Virtual School Head (VSH) outlined the success to date and future plans 
aimed at ensuring the authority meets its responsibility to promote the education of 
looked after children.

The VSH detailed the work done to build and strengthen the partnership between 
schools, the members of the Corporate Parenting Education team and other 
stakeholders. The VSH commented on the work being done to find a balance 
between providing schools with strong support and where necessary challenging 
headteachers and members of the Designated Teachers Forum to make changes 
needed to improve educational outcomes.

The VSH outlined the range of training and support given to various groups during 
the year. The VSH gave an example of the change in approach such as emotion 
coaching workshops aimed at encouraging teachers to adopt a positive approach 
towards the education of LAC. The feedback from designated teachers was very 
positive.

However, the VSH commented the level of school engagement has been mixed and 
is dependent on past experiences of working with the service. The VSH commented 
that the approach to training and supporting designated teachers was changing to be 
replaced by a coach and mentoring approach. The work is part of efforts to support 
teachers to embed the new approach into their practice.

The VSH commented on the discussion at the Designated Teachers Forum. The 
meeting was attended by 30 representatives. The last session of the forum 
discussed the extension of the current remit of the VSH to include young offenders. 
The aim is to provide schools with a single point of contact that would include 
children in the youth justice system and also strengthen the partnership between the 
service and the youth offending team. The VSH commented on new statutory 
guidance from Department for Education to help keep children in education. The 
guidance sets out the responsibilities for designated teachers and safeguarding 
leads. A programme of training for designated teachers is being developed.

The VSH briefed the Board on the results of a survey involving all schools to asking 
questions about how the funds from the pupil premium were being used in the last 
academic year to support LAC. The response rate was 70 per cent (30 – 40 
Wolverhampton schools). The VSH commented that schools reported that the 
funding has had a positive impact, but concluded that more work was needed to fully 
assess the impact of the funding. There is a plan to appoint a specific role to look at 
how the extra funding was being used to improve pupil performance and will 
hopefully reflect key stage results. The use of pupil premium funding will be reviewed 
in the next academic year. The work is being supported by educational 
psychologists. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 4 of 6

The VSH commented that the relationship with schools is improving and praised the 
contribution of other local authority teams in getting looked after children a school 
place.

The Board discussed the role of Designated School Governors and national statutory 
guidance. The Board queried if there model school that could be used to support the 
improvements elsewhere. The VSH commented that meetings are held annually with 
DST and the findings are reported.

The Board queried the implications of the service providing support to pupils in the 
youth justice system and confusion this might cause to the public. Emma Bennett, 
Service Director, Children and Young People, explained that the role of the VSH is 
being extended to include LAC children who fall within the youth offending team. The 
issue was discussed at a leadership team meeting about the need to careful in how 
the widening of the role of the LAC was presented. The policy recognises the 
evidence that vulnerable young offenders either are in care or have been previously 
been in care and therefore it appropriate to have a joint policy. The policy is intended 
to close the educational achievement gap and to support young offenders to desist 
from crime. 

The Board while welcoming the report about the positive use of pupil premium to 
support LAC were disappointed by failure to get schools to respond to past requests 
to show how the money was being used and also to find examples of good practice.

The Board were advised schools are required by Government to provide details 
about how funding from pupil premium is being used to support LAC. Furthermore, 
schools have to complete a personal education plans for each child which details 
how the pupil premium is being used and share this information with the local 
authority. There is no similar requirement for schools to provide this information on 
other pupils. The VSH explained that work is on-going to build a productive 
relationship with schools and collect details of case studies.

The Board requested that the report on the use of pupil premium is presented to a 
future meeting of Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny Panel for 
consideration.

The Board discussed the level of engagement by schools in supporting LAC children. 
The VSH explained that there is a statutory framework to support work to build and 
improve relationships with schools. The VSH explained that the service is focusing 
on those schools that have not provided information on the funding from pupil 
premium is being used.

Resolved:
1. The report is received and note
2. The VSH present a report on the use and impact of pupil premium funding 

to a future meeting of the Children, Young People and Families Scrutiny 
Panel.



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 5 of 6

7 Children and Young People's Participation Strategy

Alice Vickers, Corporate Parenting Officer, presented a draft of the Children and 
Young People’s Participation Strategy for approval. The Corporate Parenting Officer 
(CPO) explained that the need for children and young people to be involved in 
decisions about services that affect them. The CPO commented that the strategy 
was informed and developed during workshop sessions attended by members of the 
Children in Care Council and the Youth Council in 2015/16. The sessions were 
aimed at looking at ways of improving services.

The CPO commented on the communication strategy and the aim to inform young 
people and also to get their voice heard.  The CPO outlined the standards of 
participation detailed in the strategy.

The Board queried what the young people had said they wanted to get from the 
participation. The CPO explained that the strategy document had been sent to Youth 
Council and the Children in Care Council for sign-off.

The Board commented on the importance of the language used in the 
communication strategy and how it will reach young people who were no involved in 
the workshop sessions. The CPO explained that members of the Youth Council and 
Children in Care Council have been encouraged to talk about the plans in school and 
get feedback on the strategy. In addition, social media sites and newsletters will be 
used to reach young people and get them involved. The Board discussed how ideas 
and contributions of young people will be considered in a meaningful way. The CPO 
explained that that performance rating will be used to look at what things are working 
well in engaging children and young people and areas that need to be improved. In 
addition, assessments about the impact of the strategy would be based on a rainbow 
scale rating.

The Board queried how the strategy will ensure that the Council is getting a broad 
range of views and that the voice of other young people is being heard. The CPO 
explained that the schools are being asked to elect a youth council representative to 
contribute to the process, but accepted that some schools may not want to get 
involved. The pupil voice feedback is not as strong as it should be and work is being 
done with the Youth Council to talk about how this could be improved.  Andrew 
Scragg commented that the involvement of young people is an issue that will be 
discussed at the residential event for Children and Care Council and Youth Council 
and the Be-Safe Team. All three groups will be talking at the event about building 
links between the different groups and other young people.

Resolved:
1. The Board approved the draft of the Children and Young People’s 

Participation Strategy.
2. The Board wanted to formally record its appreciation for the contribution of 

young people in developing the strategy.

8 Performance Monitoring - Looked After Children (LAC)

Emma Bennett, Service Director - Children and Young People, briefed the Board on 
the key points and findings of the looked after children performance report. 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED]

Minutes
Page 6 of 6

The Service Director commented that overall the report shows a positive picture of 
progress. 62 children were adopted in 2015/16, this compares to 51 children in 
2014/15. The Service Director commented on the progress made in increasing the 
number of care leavers available for work.

The Board discussed the issue of supporting LAC children who are asylum seekers. 
The Service Director commented that Wolverhampton had responded to the request 
from Kent County Council for other local authorities for help with unaccompanied 
asylum seekers. The Service Director reported that three asylum seekers had been 
placed in The Royal Wolverhampton School and described the support provided. The 
feedback from the school has been positive and the young people have all settled 
well.

The Board discussed the education results at KS2 for LAC children. The VSH agreed 
to share more detailed report with the Board.

The Board queried about the checks done on LAC children who have been placed 
back with their parents or carers. The Service Director confirmed that children will 
continue to be monitored. The Board discussed the importance of good 
communication when dealing with asylum seekers families moving from London to 
the local area. The Service Director commented on the discussion with the Leader 
about the promotion of Wolverhampton City of Sanctuary. The City of Sanctuary is a 
national public initiative which shows a commitment to an area becoming a place of 
welcome and safety to help and support asylum seekers and refugees.

Resolved:
The Board agreed to receive the report and note the progress.

9 Children in Care Council/Care Leavers Forum Workshop  - Participation - what 
works well?

The Board took part in a workshop exercise led by members of the Children in Care 
Council to share their experiences of participation and how it can be improved when 
looking to involve children.

The Board thanked Andrew and Selina for their efforts in supporting the Children in 
Care Council.

10 Exclusion of the public and press

11 Councillor Visits to Children's Homes

Resolved:
The Board noted the previous discussion about visiting Children’s Homes.


